

## PETERBOROUGH POLICE SERVICES BOARD

## **LE-046 - Sex Offender Registry**

- 1. It is the policy of the Peterborough Police Services Board with respect to the Ontario Sex Offender Registry that the Chief of Police will:
  - a) designate and maintain a registration site(s);
  - b) establish procedures and processes consistent with the requirements of *Christopher's Law (Sex Offender Registry)*, 2000;
  - c) establish procedures and processes consistent with the requirements legislated by the federal Sex Offender Information Registration Act;
  - ensure that appropriate members receive training on the Ontario Sex Offender Registry, consistent with the role and responsibilities assigned to them; and
  - e) ensure that appropriate members receive training on both the provincial and federal Sex Offender legislative requirements.

## 2. Administration

That this Policy is hereby enacted by the Peterborough Police Services Board on this 20<sup>th</sup> day of October 2014 and shall take 2.1 effect on January 1st 2015.

Chair

Peterborough Police Services Board

## Additional References:

Adopted by the Peterborough Police Services Board on October 20<sup>th</sup> 2014.

Evaluation Date: September 28<sup>th</sup>, 2009

Issue Date: March 16<sup>th</sup>, 2006 Revision Dates: May 19<sup>th</sup>, 2009

Board Policy LE-046 – Sex Offender Registry
Date Issued: October 20<sup>th</sup> 2014 – Effective January 1<sup>st</sup> 2015